

BFA **Bylaws Committee** Notice of Motion Resolution to Support the Creation of a University of Colorado Boulder Faculty Senate Constitution BFA-R-1-040323

Whereas a guiding principle of shared governance, recognized by the Board of Regents of the University of Colorado is that the faculty and the administration shall collaborate in major decisions affecting the welfare of the University and;

Whereas the University of Colorado System Faculty Constitution Article 4.a states:

Each campus faculty senate shall establish a campus faculty constitution, through an affirmative vote of not less than two thirds of the campus faculty senate members voting on the constitution. That constitution shall be consistent with this University of Colorado Faculty Senate Constitution, the Laws of the Regents, Regent policies and the laws, regulations and constitutions of the State of Colorado and of the United States. The constitution shall establish a campus faculty assembly as the representative body of campus faculty governance and may make such other provisions as the campus faculty senate shall deem appropriate. and:

Whereas the University of Colorado Boulder does not have an updated faculty senate constitution;

Be it Resolved that the Boulder Faculty Assembly endorses the constitution that has been drafted by the BFA Bylaws Committee working group and refers the document to the Boulder Faculty Senate for ratification.

Constitution of the Faculty at the University of Colorado Boulder - Final Draft - 03.23.23

Submitted by the Bylaws Committee: April 1, 2023 Submitted to the BFA General Assembly: April 6, 2023 Approved by Assembly on May 4, 2023 with 38 votes in favor; 2 Opposed; 1 abstention